For Life and Invest, the required capital was set equal to 1.25 times the SAM Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For Health and Vitality, the
required capital was set equal to two times the monthly renewal expense and Vitality benefit cost. For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount
was set equal to 1.35 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For the VitalityLife business on the Prudential licence, the required
capital was set equal to the UK Solvency I long term insurance capital requirement as per the agreement with Prudential up to the Part VII transfer,
thereafter it is set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement. For the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence,
the required capital was set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency II Pillar 1 Solvency Capital Requirement.

3 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for treasury shares held in the Discovery BEE Share Trust and as part of Discovery’s Long-term
Incentive Plan where the impact is dilutive.

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the six months ended 31 December 2020

   38

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

Value before
cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 31 December 2020
Health and Vitality 22 624 (408) 22 216
Life and Invest1 25 612 (1 081) 24 531
VitalityHealth2 9 474 (481) 8 993
VitalityLife2 8 300 (3 712) 4 588

Total 66 010 (5 682) 60 328

at 31 December 2019
Health and Vitality 21 574 (404) 21 170
Life and Invest1 28 812 (1 230) 27 582
VitalityHealth2 8 398 (388) 8 010
VitalityLife2 7 923 (1 205) 6 718

Total 66 707 (3 227) 63 480

at 30 June 2020
Health and Vitality 22 321 (419) 21 902
Life and Invest1 23 752 (1 244) 22 508
VitalityHealth2 10 077 (495) 9 582
VitalityLife2 8 155 (3 786) 4 369

Total 64 305 (5 944) 58 361

1	 Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R1 543 million (June 2020: R1 440 million; December 2019: R1 522 million) in
respect of investment management services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider
are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R20.10/GBP (June 2020: R21.44/GBP; December 2019: R18.50/GBP).

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS
  Six months ended

R million
31 December

2020
31 December

2019
30 June

2020

[…]

4847   Discovery unaudited interim results and trading statement for the six months ended 31 December 2020

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view
on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2020 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 12 139 22 624 (408) 25 612 (1 081) 9 474 (481) 8 300 (3 712) 72 467
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 12 139 21 335 (441) 23 299 (1 148) 8 973 (456) 7 691 (4 962) 66 430 (8)
Risk discount rate – 1% 12 139 24 048 (371) 28 332 (1 002) 10 029 (509) 9 003 (2 044) 79 625 10
Lapses – 10% 11 750 23 390 (430) 27 844 (1 140) 10 719 (544) 8 929 (4 193) 76 325 5
Interest rates – 1%1 10 139 22 782 (392) 25 919 (1 068) 9 940 (509) 7 684 (4 661) 69 834 (4)
Equity and property market value – 10% 12 110 22 624 (408) 25 164 (1 101) 9 474 (481) 8 300 (3 712) 71 970 (1)
Equity and property return +1% 12 139 22 624 (408) 25 937 (1 084) 9 474 (481) 8 300 (3 712) 72 789 0
Renewal expenses – 10% 12 215 24 708 (378) 26 069 (1 049) 10 182 (481) 8 447 (3 668) 76 045 5
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 12 326 22 624 (408) 27 394 (965) 10 942 (481) 8 529 (3 694) 76 267 5
Projection term +1 year 12 139 22 910 (413) 25 760 (1 092) 9 545 (485) 8 300 (3 712) 72 952 1

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base 317 (9) 468 (39) 93 (30) 187 (42) 945
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 288 (11) 368 (41) 58 (28) 122 (51) 705 (25)
Risk discount rate – 1% 349 (9) 585 (36) 132 (32) 261 (25) 1 225 30
Lapses – 10% 337 (11) 578 (41) 166 (33) 269 (61) 1 204 27
Interest rates – 1%1 323 (10) 472 (38) 127 (32) 111 (60) 893 (6)
Equity and property return +1% 317 (9) 481 (39) 93 (30) 187 (42) 958 1
Renewal expense – 10% 364 (10) 487 (38) 135 (30) 202 (38) 1 072 13
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 317 (9) 531 (35) 180 (30) 205 (37) 1 122 19
Projection term +1 year 323 (10) 475 (39) 98 (30) 187 (42) 962 2
Acquisition costs – 10% 331 (10) 527 (39) 113 (30) 248 (42) 1 098 16

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number: 2004/003647/07)
Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank 2196
Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132

Sponsors and debt sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office NN Mbongo, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7

JSE share code: DSY ISIN: ZAE000022331
JSE share code: DSBP ISIN: ZAE000158564